

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NAKISHA BOONE, both individually and
on behalf of a class of others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, *et. al.*,

Defendants.

No. 05-cv-1851 (MAM)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
CLASS CERTIFICATION**

Respectfully Submitted by:

Dated: February 16, 2007

Id
Levin,
510
Philadelphia,
Telephone:
Telecopier:
Electronic

Daniel C. Levin, Esquire

No.: 80013

Fishbein, Sedran & Berman
Walnut Street, Ste. 500
PA 19106

215-592-1500

215-592-4663

Mail: dlevin@lfsblaw.com

Elm

ELMER
1040
Post
Am
Telephone:
Telecopier:

er Robert Keach, III, Esquire

LAW OFFICES OF

ROBERT KEACH, III, PC

Riverfront Center

Office Box 70

sterdam, NY 12010

518.434.1718

518.770.1558

Electronic Mail:

bobkeach@keachlawfirm.com

Gary E. Mason, Esquire
Charles Schneider, Esquire
THE MASON LAW FIRM, PLLC
1225 19th Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202.429.2290
Telecopier: 202.429.2294
Electronic Mail: gmason@masonlawdc.com

Jonathan W. Cuneo, Esquire
Charles LaDuca, Esquire
CUNEO WALDMAN & GILBERT, LLP
317 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E.
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20002
Telephone: 202.789.3960
Telecopier: 202.789.1813
Electronic Mail: CharlesL@cuneolaw.com

Laura
Identification

1604
Philadelphia,

LFeldm

Christopher
Identification
115
West

CHayes@Feldm

Ostria
1800
Suite
Philadelphia,

Feldman, Esquire
No. 49459
FELDMAN & PINTO
Locust St., 2R
PA 19103
Telephone: 215-546-2604
Telecopier: 215-592-4663
Electronic Mail:
an@FeldmanPinto.com

G. Hayes, Esquire
No. 57253
East Chestnut Street, 2nd Floor
Chester, PA 19380
Telephone: 610-431-9505
Telecopier: 610-431-1269
Electronic Mail:
anPinto.com

Kevin Birley, Esquire
t & Associates, LLC
John F. Kennedy Blvd.
300
PA 19103

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS AND
THE PROPOSED CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... | 2 |
| II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... | 3 |
| A. Nakisha Boone’s Arrest and Strip Search..... | 3 |
| B. Proposed Intervenor George Byrd’s Arrest and Strip Search..... | 4 |
| C. The City of Philadelphia’s Unequivocal Admission to Conducting Blanket Strip Searches at PPS..... | 5 |
| D. The Illegality of the City’s Blanket Strip Search Policy..... | 10 |
| III. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THIS ACTION, EITHER ON FULL OR PARTIAL BASIS, AS A CLASS ACTION..... | 11 |
| A. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Numerosity Requirement Of Rule 23(a)(1)..... | 14 |
| B. There are Numerous Questions of Law and Fact Common To the Class..... | 16 |
| C. The Claims of the Representative Plaintiff are Typical of the Claims of the Class at Large..... | 19 |
| D. Nakisha Boone, Proposed Intervenor George Byrd, and Their Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Class..... | 20 |
| E. Plaintiffs Have Satisfied the Requirements for a Money Damages Class Under Rule 23(b)(3), as the Common Issues Shared by Class Members Predominate Over Individual Issues and a Class Action is the Superior Method by which to Prosecute This Case..... | 22 |
| 1. An Inquiry Into the Existence of Individualized Reasonable Suspicion Need Not Enter into the Court’s Analysis, and Even if it Does, it is the Defendant’s Burden To Establish a Justification for the Strip Searches in Question..... | 24 |

2. Certification Should be Granted Even If Damages Vary
Among Class Members.....29

3. The Superiority of the Class Action Mechanism is Clear.....33

F. Plaintiffs Have Also Satisfied the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2).....34

G. The City of Philadelphia Should be Required to Assist Class
Counsel in Providing Notice to Absent Class Members.....36

IV. CONCLUSION.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Amchem Prod. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | 12, 23, 33 |
| <i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 46 (3d Cir. 1994) | 12, 16, 19, 35 |
| <i>Bart Dal Ponte v. American Mortgage Express Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2403982 (D.N.J. Aug. 17, 2006) | 13 |
| <i>Blain v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 178564 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2007)..... | 13 |
| <i>Blihovde v. St. Croix County</i> , 219 F.R.D. 607 (W. D. Wis. 2003) | 14, 19, 23 |
| <i>Bowers v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 2006 WL 2818501 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2006)..... | passim |
| <i>Bull v. City of San Francisco</i> , No. 03-01840 (N.D. Cal. June 10, 2004)..... | 14 |
| <i>Bynum v. District of Columbia</i> , 214 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2003)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Califano v. Yamaski</i> , 42 U.S. 682 (1979)..... | |
| <i>Calvin v. Sheriff of Will County</i> , 2004 WL 1125922 (N.D. Ill. May 17, 2004)..... | 25, 31 |
| <i>Cumberland Farms, Inc. v. Browning-Ferris Indus.</i> , 120 F.R.D. 642 (E.D. Pa. 1988) ... | 15 |
| <i>Curry v. City of Syracuse</i> , 316 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2003), | 26 |
| <i>D'Alauro v. GC Services Ltd.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 451 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)..... | 33 |
| <i>Davis v. City of Camden</i> , 657 F.Supp. 396, 401 (D. N.J. 1987) | 25 |
| <i>Dietrich v. Bauer</i> , 192 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2000). | 19, 23 |
| <i>Doan v. Watson</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 932 (S. D. Ind. 2001) | 14 |
| <i>Dodge v. County of Orange</i> , 226 F.R.D. 177 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 14, 18, 25, 34 |
| <i>Doe v. Calumet City</i> , 754 F. Supp. 1211 (N. D. Ill. 1990) | 14, 26 |
| <i>Eddleman v. Jefferson County</i> , 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 25298 (6 th Cir. 1996) | 14, 21, 27 |
| <i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... | 13 |
| <i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> , 766 F.2d 770, 785 (3d Cir. 1985)..... | 12 |
| <i>Delandro v. County of Allegheny</i> , No. 06-0927 (TFM/RCM)(W.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2006)... | 10 |
| <i>Ford v. City of Boston</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D. Mass. 2001)..... | 11 |
| <i>Ford v. Suffolk County</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D. Mass. 2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147..... | 19 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. City of Schenectady</i> , 141 F.Supp. 2d 304 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | 11, 29 |
| <i>Hairston v. Hutzler</i> , 334 F. Supp. 251(W.D. Pa. 1971) <i>aff'd</i> 468 F.2d 621 (3d Cir. 1972) | 13 |
| <i>Haney v. Miami Dade County</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist., LEXIS 27739 (S.D. Fla. 2005)..... | 14 |
| <i>Hassine v. Jeffes</i> , 846 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1988)..... | 16 |
| <i>Hayworth v. Blondery Robinson & Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1992) | 19 |
| <i>In Re Amerifirst Sec. Litig.</i> , 139 F.R.D. 423 (S.D. Fla. 1991)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Asbestos Sch. Litig.</i> , 104 F.R.D. 422..... (E.D. Pa. 1983)..... | 16, 30 |
| <i>In re Bulk (Extruded) Graphite Prods. Antitrust Litig. Slip Copy</i> , 2006 WL 891362, *4 (D.N.J. 2006)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Chiang</i> , 385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004) | 13 |
| <i>In re Cigna Corp. Securities Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2433779 (E.D. Pa. 2006) | 30 |
| <i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 163767 (E.D. Pa. Jan 19, 2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 180, 185 (D.N.J. 2003) | 15 |
| <i>In Re NASDAQ Market Makers</i> , 169 F.R.D. 473 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... | 23 |
| <i>In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2 nd Cir. 2006) | 27, 33 |
| <i>In re Sugar Industry Antitrust Litig.</i> , 73 F.R.D. 322 (D.C. Pa. 1976) | 23 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In Re Visa Check/Master Money Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)... | 13, 27, 32 |
| <i>Jenkins v. Raymark Indus.</i> , 782 F.2d 468 (5 th Cir. 1986) | 23 |
| <i>John Does No. 1-100 v. Boyd</i> , 613 F.Supp. 1514 (D. Minn. 1985)..... | 11 |
| <i>Kahler v. County of Rensselaer, No. 03-CV-1324</i> (N.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 22 |
| <i>Langley v. Coughlin</i> , 715 F. Supp. 522 (S.D.N.Y. 1989); | 27 |
| <i>Lee v. Perez</i> , 175 F. Supp.2d 673 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | 26 |
| <i>Lee v. Perez</i> , 175 F. Supp.2d 673 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | 26 |
| <i>Mack v. Suffolk County</i> , 191 F.R.D. 16 (D. Mass. 2000) | passim |
| <i>Maneely v. City of Newburgh</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... | 14, 32 |
| <i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997). | 12 |
| <i>Marriott v. County of Montgomery</i> , 227 F.R.D. 159 (N.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | passim |
| <i>Marriott v. County of Montgomery</i> , 426 F. Supp.2d 1 (N.D.N.Y. 2006) | 15, 22, 28, 30 |
| <i>Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago</i> , 723 F.2d 1263 (7 th Cir. 1983)..... | 1 |
| <i>Nilsen v. York County</i> , 2005 U.S. Dis. LEXIS 27215 (D. Me. 2005)..... | 14 |
| <i>Polk County</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D. Mass. 2001) | 14 |
| <i>Re NASDAQ Market Makers</i> , 169 F.R.D. 473 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... | 23 |
| <i>Seawell v. Universal Fidelity Corp.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 64 (E.D. Pa. 2006)..... | 30, 35 |
| <i>Smith v. Montgomery County</i> , 643 F. Supp. 435 (D. Md. 1986)..... | 14, 28 |
| <i>Spinner v. City of New York</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19298 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)..... | 14 |
| <i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | 15, 19, 23 |
| <i>Sutton v. Hopkins County</i> , 2007 WL 119892 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 11, 2007)..... | passim |
| <i>Tardiff v. Knox County</i> , 365 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2004)..... | 14, 27, 31, 33 |
| <i>Tyson v. City of New York</i> , 97 Civ. 3762 (March 18, 1998)..... | 27, 32 |
| <i>Weikel v. Tower Semiconductor Ltd.</i> , 183 F.R.D. 377 (D.N.J. 1998)..... | 21 |
| <i>Weisfeld v. Sun Chem. Corp.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 136 (D. N.J. 2002)..... | 20 |
| <i>Weiss v. York Hosp.</i> , 745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Wetzel v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1975)..... | 20 |
| <i>Weiss v. York Hosp.</i> , 745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984) | 20 |
| <i>Wolgin v. Magic Marker Corp.</i> , 82 F.R.D. 168 (E.D. Pa. 1979)..... | 30 |
| <i>Yang v. Odum</i> , 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 33 |
| <i>Zeffiro v. First Pa. Banking & Trust Co.</i> , 96 F.R.D. 567 (E.D. Pa. 1983) | 21 |
| <i>Zeno v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 173 (W.D. Pa. 2006)..... | 23 |

Rules

| | |
|-------------------------------|--------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... | 4, 34 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) | passim |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... | 6 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... | 7, 8 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... | 19 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... | 12 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)..... | passim |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... | 12 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... | 42 |

Treatises

H. Newberg & A. Conte, 1 Newberg on Class actions §3.10, at 3-50 (1992).....16
5 H. Newberg, Newberg on Class Actions §8824(b), at 879 (1977).....30
